18, 2023 (the “Receivership Order”) and any related or other contracts with MI (collectively, including the Construction
Management Agreement and the GC Agreement, the “Contracts”). The Receiver has not affirmed any Contracts and
will not affirm any Contracts except by signed written communication to MI. For greater certainty, in making any
payment to MI, the Receiver is not affirming any Contracts. In addition, the Receiver shall have no, and hereby
disclaims any, personal liability under any of the Contracts.

Happy discuss further.

Steve

_______________________________
Stephen Ferguson CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT
Managing Director

Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC
200 Bay Street, Suite 2900
Royal Bank South Tower
Toronto ON M5J 2J1
Phone:   416 847 5162
Cell:   416 845 6191
sferguson@alvarezandmarsal.com

Alvarez & Marsal employs CPAs but is not a licensed CPA firm

mailto:sferguson@alvarezandmarsal.com

APPENDIX “4”
RECEIVER’S REVISED ANALYSIS

Mizrahi Inc. ("MI") Private & Confidential
Profitability Analysis - October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023 (“Pre-Appointment Period”)
Canadian Dollars

Per Mizrahi Inc. Receiver Proforma

Item Note Revenue / Cost
Allocation

(%)
P&L Change Proforma P&L

Revenue
Staffing & Labour [1] $20,782,721 100% $20,782,721 ($1,916,383) $18,866,338
Hard Costs & Recoverable Costs [2] - n/a - 107,223,297 107,223,297
Marketing Fees [3] - n/a - 1,100,000 1,100,000
CM Fee [4] - n/a - 6,298,231 6,298,231

Total Revenue 100% $20,782,721 $112,705,145 $133,487,866

Third Party Costs:
Third Party Hourly Labour [5] (6,809,791) 100% (6,809,791) 783,427 (6,026,364)
Hard Costs & Recoverable Costs [2] - n/a - (107,223,297) (107,223,297)

Mizrahi Inc. - Direct Staff Labour: [6]
Construction Team Salaries (2,850,108) 100% (2,850,108) - (2,850,108)
Construction Team Contractors (1,475,000) 100% (1,475,000) - (1,475,000)
Burden on Salaries (570,022) 100% (570,022) - (570,022)

Costs of Goods Sold ($11,704,921) ($106,439,870) ($118,144,791)

Gross Margin $9,077,800 $6,265,275 $15,343,075

Mizrahi Inc. - Indirect Labour:
Sam Mizrahi [7] (1,000,000) 100% (1,000,000) 1,000,000 -
Indirect Staff Costs [8] (2,136,826) 60% (1,282,096) - (1,282,096)
Burden on Salaries [8] (427,365) 60% (256,419) - (256,419)
Sales Centre Staff (including burden) [9] - n/a - (290,400) (290,400)

Mizrahi Inc. Overhead - SG&A:
Legal Costs [10] (3,183,168) 100% (3,183,168) 3,183,168 -
Recruiting Fees (107,700) 100% (107,700) - (107,700)
Rent & Office Overhead [11] (472,587) 60% (283,552) - (283,552)
Bank & Payroll Fees [11] (13,214) 60% (7,928) - (7,928)
Liability Insurance [11] (32,400) 60% (19,440) - (19,440)
Entertainment [12] (42,839) 60% (25,703) 25,703 -
Advertising & Donations [12] (305,627) 60% (183,376) 183,376 -
Travel [12] (170,064) 60% (102,038) 102,038 -

Indirect Costs ($6,451,421) $4,203,886 ($2,247,535)

Estimated Profit $2,626,379 $10,469,161 $13,095,540

Notes:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.
12. Donations, entertainment, and travel costs, which include the cost of a private jet rental, do not appear to be a direct cost of the

Project and have been removed from the analysis as an adjustment.

Staffing & labour include MI's invoiced amounts during the Pre-Appointment Period for costs related to construction office staff, site
labour, and crane labour, all of which are based on the Labour Rates. Invoices dated outside the Pre-Appointment Period have
been removed from the Proforma P&L.
Flowthrough Hard Costs and Recoverable Costs were excluded by MI. The analysis has been adjusted to include both for